

No. 08-17567

UNITED STATES COURT OF APPEALS
FOR THE NINTH CIRCUIT

ARMANDO CORONADO,
Plaintiff,
JOSEPH RUBIO; MICHAEL GARZA; MICHELE CONVIE;
RAYMOND LEWIS, Jr.,
Plaintiffs-Appellants,

v.

JANET NAPOLITANO, in her official capacity as Governor; JANICE K.
BREWER, in her official capacity as Secretary of State of Arizona; F. ANN
RODRIGUEZ, in her official capacity as Pima County Recorder; HELEN
PURCELL, in her official capacity as Maricopa County Recorder,
Defendants-Appellees.

On Appeal from the United States District Court
for the District of Arizona

Brief of Amicus-Curiae
Brennan Center for Justice at NYU School of Law
In Support of Plaintiffs and Reversal

Erika Wood
Myrna Pérez
Brennan Center for Justice at
NYU School of Law
161 Avenue of the Americas, 12th Fl.
New York, NY 10013
(212) 992-8638

Lawrence S. Lustberg
Jennifer B. Condon
GIBBONS, P.C.
One Gateway Center
Newark, NJ 07102-5310
tel. (973) 596-4489
fax (973) 639-6353

TABLE OF CONTENTS

	Page
CORPORATE DISCLOSURE STATEMENT	ii
TABLE OF AUTHORITIES.....	iii
INTEREST OF AMICUS	1
SUMMARY OF THE ARGUMENT	2
ARGUMENT	5
I. CONDITIONING RESTORATION OF VOTING RIGHTS UPON INDIVIDUALS’ ABILITY TO PAY LEGAL FINANCIAL OBLIGATIONS IS INCONSISTENT WITH THE TEXT AND PURPOSE OF THE TWENTY-FOURTH AMENDMENT BY EXCLUDING LOW-INCOME MINORITY CITIZENS FROM VOTING BASED SOLELY ON THEIR ECONOMIC MEANS.....	5
A. The District Court’s Conclusion That LFOs Do Not Amount to Poll Taxes Is Contrary to the Text and Purpose of the Amendment.	6
B. In Drafting the Twenty-Fourth Amendment, Congress Aimed to End the Disenfranchisement of Voters Based on Race and Poverty.	13
C. Arizona’s Voter Restoration Law Is Most Likely to Exclude From the Franchise the Low-Income, Minority Groups That the Twenty-Fourth Amendment Aimed to Protect.....	17
II. HAVING CHOSEN TO RESTORE THE VOTING RIGHTS OF PERSONS CONVICTED OF FELONIES, ARIZONA MUST DO SO IN CONFORMITY WITH THE TWENTY- FOURTH AMENDMENT.....	23
CONCLUSION.....	33
CERTIFICATION OF ELECTRONIC SERVICE	34
CERTIFICATE OF COMPLIANCE	35

CORPORATE DISCLOSURE STATEMENT

Pursuant to Rule 26.1 of the Federal Rules of Appellate Procedure, amicus curiae Brennan Center for Justice at NYU School of Law does not issue stock, and there is no parent corporation or publicly held corporation that holds 10 percent or more of the stock of the Brennan Center for Justice at NYU School of Law.

TABLE OF AUTHORITIES

	Page(s)
Cases	
<u>Application of Collins</u> , 108 Ariz. 310 (1971).....	22, 30
<u>Bearden v. Georgia</u> , 461 U.S. 660 (1983).....	24, 25
<u>Breedlove v. Suttles</u> , 302 U.S. 277 (1937), <u>overruled by Harper v. Va. State Bd. of Elections</u> , 383 U.S. 663 (1975)	8
<u>Bynum v. Conn. Comm'n on Forfeited Rights</u> , 410 F.2d 173 (2d Cir. 1969)	27
<u>Cipriano v. Houma</u> , 395 U.S. 701 (1969).....	8
<u>Farrakhan v. Washington</u> , 338 F.3d 1009 (9th Cir. 2003)	16
<u>Frost & Frost Trucking Co. v. R.R.Comm'n</u> , 271 U.S. 583 (1926).....	26, 29
<u>Georges v. Carney</u> , 546 F.Supp. 469 (N.D.Ill. 1982), <u>aff'd by</u> 691 F.2d 297 (7th Cir. 1982).....	27, 28
<u>Goldberg v. Kelly</u> , 397 U.S. 254 (1970).....	26
<u>Harman v. Forssenius</u> , 380 U.S. 528 (1965).....	passim
<u>Harper v. Va. State Bd. of Elections</u> , 383 U.S. 663 (1966).....	8, 9, 29
<u>Hill v. Stone</u> , 421 U.S. 289 (1975).....	8

<u>Lubin v. Panish</u> , 415 U.S. 709 (1974).....	8
<u>Madison v. State</u> , 161 Wash.2d 85 (2007)	25, 31, 32
<u>May v. McNally</u> , 203 Ariz. 425 (2002), cert. denied <u>May v. Brewer</u> , 538 U.S. 923 (2003).....	10
<u>Richardson v. Ramirez</u> , 418 U.S. 24 (1974)	23, 24, 31
<u>Right to Read Def. Comm. of Chelsea v. Sch. Comm. of Chelsea</u> , 454 F.Supp. 703 (D. Mass. 1978)	27
<u>Seminole Tribe of Fla. v. Florida</u> , 517 U.S. 44, 57 (1996).....	22, 29
<u>Shapiro v. Thompson</u> , 394 U.S. 618 (1969).....	27
<u>Sherbert v. Verner</u> , 374 U.S. 398 (1963).....	26
<u>United States v. Texas</u> , 252 F.Supp. 234 (W.D. Tex. 1966)	14, 15
<u>Williams v. Illinois</u> , 399 U.S. 235 (1970).....	24, 25

Constitutions

U.S. CONST. amend. XXIV	6, 7
-------------------------------	------

Statutes and Regulations

Ariz. Rev. Stat. Ann. § 12-114.01(B).....	11
Ariz. Rev. Stat. Ann. § 12-116.01(H)	11
Ariz. Rev. Stat. Ann. § 12-116.01 (J)	11
Ariz. Rev. Stat. Ann. § 12-116.02(F)	11

Ariz. Rev. Stat. Ann. § 13-805(A)	10
Ariz. Rev. Stat. Ann. § 13-912 (A)(2)	2, 4, 12, 32

Legislative History

2 Virginia Constitutional Convention (Proceedings and Debates, 1901-1092)	14
--	----

AZ S.F. Sheet, 2000 Reg. Sess. H.B. 2660 (West. Mar. 8, 2008).....	10
---	----

H.R.Rep. No. 439, 89th Cong., 1st Sess. 22 (1965)	15
---	----

<u>Hearings before a Subcommittee of the Senate Committee on the Judiciary on S.J.Res. 29, 87th Cong., 2d Sess.....</u>	7, 11
---	-------

<u>Hearings before Subcommittee No. 5 of the House Committee on the Judiciary on Amendments to Abolish Tax and Property Qualifications for Electors in Federal Elections, 87th Cong., 2d Sess.</u>	7
---	---

<u>Outlawing Payment of Poll or Other Tax as Qualification for Voting in Federal Elections, H.R. Rep. No. 1821, 87th Cong., 2d Sess. (1962)</u>	7
---	---

S.Rep. No. 162, 89th Cong., 1st Sess., pt. 3 (1965)	15
---	----

Other Authorities

Ariz. Dep’t of Corrections, <u>Inmate Statistics: Who Is in Prison?</u> (Feb. 2005)..	15, 16
---	--------

Central Arizonans for a Sustainable Economy <u>Analysis of Regional Data from the U.S. Census Bureau 2007 American Community Survey (2008)</u>	21
---	----

Demeo, Marisa J. and Ochoa, Steven A. <u>Diminished Voting Power in the Latino Community: The Impact of Felony Disenfranchisement Laws in Ten Targeted States (2003)</u>	18, 20
---	--------

DeNavas-Walt, Carmen, et al. <u>U.S. Census Bureau, Income, Poverty, and Health Insurance Coverage in the United States: 2005 (2006)</u>	19
---	----

Eisenhower Foundation	
<u>What We Can Do Together: A Forty Year Update of the National Advisory Commission on Civil Disorders</u> (2008)	18, 19
Harrison, Paige M. & Beck, Allen J.	
<u>Bureau of Justice Statistics, U.S. Department of Justice, Prisoners in 2005</u> (2006)	17
Holzer, Harry J., et. al	
<u>Employment Barriers Facing Ex-Offenders</u> (2003).....	19
Keyssar, Alexander	
<u>The Right to Vote: The Contested History of Democracy in the United States</u> 228 (Basic Books 2000)	13, 14, 15
Ogden, Frederic D.	
<u>The Poll Tax in the South</u> (Univ. Ala. Press 1958).....	9, 11, 13, 14, 15, 22
Persily, Nathaniel	
<u>Candidates v. Parties: The Constitutional Constraints on Primary Ballot Access Laws</u> , 89 Georgetown L.J. 2181 (2001)	15
Raphael, Steven	
<u>The Employment Prospects of Ex-Offenders</u> , Focus Vol. 25, No. 2 (Fall-Winter 2007–08)	19, 20
Reiman, Jeffrey	
<u>Liberal And Republican Arguments Against the Disenfranchisement of Felons</u> , Criminal Justice Ethics (Winter/Spring 2005)	18
Rural Policy Research Institute, <u>Demographic and Economic Profile Arizona</u> (Aug. 2006)	21
Sentencing Project	
<u>Felony Disenfranchisement Laws in the United States</u> (2008).....	18
Speck, Sloan G.	
<u>“Failure To Pay Any Poll Tax Or Other Tax”:</u>	

<u>The Constitutionality Of Tax Felon Disenfranchisement,</u> 74 U. Chi. L. Rev. 1549 (2007)	6, 7
Strauss, David A. <u>The Irrelevance Of Constitutional Amendments,</u> 114 Harv. L. Rev. 1457 (2001)	14
Tucker, James Thomas & Espino, Rodolfo <u>Voting Rights in Arizona: 1982-2006</u> 17 S. Cal. Rev. L. & Soc. Just. 283 (2008)	20, 21
Turner, Susan and Greene, Judith <u>The FARE Probation Experiment: Implementation and</u> <u>Outcomes of Day Fines for Felony Offenders in Maricopa County,</u> 21 Just. Sys. J. 1 1999-2000	10
U.S. Census Bureau <u>Population by Race Alone, Race in Combination Only,</u> <u>Race Alone Or in Combination, and Hispanic or Latino Origin for the</u> <u>United States: 2000</u> (2001)	17
Rules	
Federal Rule of Appellate Procedure 29(a)	2
